
Descendants of Thomas OTTAWAY 23 September 2021

1

 Thomas OTTAWAY 
b: Nov 1777-Chobham
d: 1861-Chobham
bu: 1861-Chobham

+ Lydia SALE 
b: 1778
m: 24 Oct 1802-Chobham
d: 1844-Chobham  Reg Chertsey March 1844
bu: 1844-Chobham

 Jane OTTAWAY 
b: Mar 1803-Chobham
d: abt 1803

 Jane OTTAWAY 
b: Jan 1805-Chobham

+ William CRANE 
m: 14 Aug 1825-Chobham

 William OTTAWAY 
b: Jun 1806-Chobham
d: Dec 1815-Chobham
bu: 2 Jan 1816-Chobham

 Joseph OTTAWAY 
b: Mar 1808-Chobham

+ Sarah  

 Eliza OTTAWAY 
b: 1832

 William OTTAWAY 
b: 1834

 James OTTAWAY 
b: 1839-Surrey
d: aft 1881

 Robert OTTAWAY 
b: 8 Feb 1846-Chobham  Reg At Chertsey 3 1846



Descendants of Thomas OTTAWAY 23 September 2021

2

 George OTTAWAY 
b: 21 Jan 1844-Chobham
d: 1852-Chobham
bu: 1852-Chobham

 Elizabeth OTTAWAY 
b: Jan 1811-Chobham

 Mary OTTAWAY 
b: Feb 1815-Chobham
d: Jun 1833-Chobham
bu: 24 Jun 1833-Chobham

 William OTTAWAY 
b: Jul 1817-Chobham    Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
d: 1894-Ottershaw
bu: 5 Sep 1894-Ottershaw

+ Mary TAYLOR 
b: 1823-Chobham
m: 17 Aug 1845-Chobham
d: 1898-Ottershaw
bu: 20 Jun 1898-Ottershaw

 William OTTAWAY 
b: 8 Feb 1846-Chobham Reg At Chertsey

+ AYU AYU 
m: abt 1871

 William OTTAWAY 
b: 1872

+ Emma STENT 
b: 1849-Woking
m: 13 Mar 1880-St John's Baptist  Woking

 Rhoda OTTAWAY 
b: 1880

 James OTTAWAY 
b: 9 Jan 1848-Chobham  Egham  Reg at Chertsey 3 1848

+ Betsy Hannah WETHERILL 
b: 1852-Bray Berkshire
m: 1880-Wandsworth



Descendants of Thomas OTTAWAY 23 September 2021

3

 James OTTAWAY 
b: 18xx  1880-1899

 Frederick OTTAWAY 
b: 1883-Battersea

+ Florence Mary ISAAC 
b: 23 May 1890-South Wales

 Frederick James Herbert OTTAWAY 
b: 27 Mar 1930
d: 25 Jan 1989
bu: North Ryde, Sydney

 Oscar OTTAWAY 
b: 19xx 1905-1925

 Elizabeth OTTAWAY 
b: 18xx 1880-1899

 Eliza OTTAWAY 
b: 3 Mar 1850-Chobham Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey

 Francis OTTAWAY 
b: 5 Sep 1852-Chobham    Reg At Chertsey

 Harriet OTTAWAY 
b: Mar 1855-Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey

 Thomas OTTAWAY 
b: 1857-Chobham Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
d: 1950-Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
bu: 8 Dec 1950-Ottershaw

+ Charlotte CHOAT 
b: 1867
m: 16 Jan 1892-Ottershaw, Surrey
d: May 1961-Green Lane, Addlestone
bu: 13 May 1961-Ottershaw

 Lotte Hannah May OTTAWAY 
b: 1892-Ottershaw
d: ABT



Descendants of Thomas OTTAWAY 23 September 2021

4

+ J PIPER 

 (AYU) PIPER 

 Stephen OTTAWAY 
b: 5 May 1859-Chobham    Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
d: 28 Jun 1933-Holly Brox, Ottershaw
bu: 24 Jun 1933-Ottershaw Church

+ Mary Ann MEPHAN 
b: 1856-Longcross
m: 8 Apr 1882-Ottershaw Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
d: 3 Sep 1893-Chertsey
bu: 22 Jul 1893-Ottershaw

 William OTTAWAY 
b: 3 Mar 1883-Ottershaw.... Regtd At Chertsey, Surrey
d: 27 Mar 1947-Ottershaw.... Regtd At Chertsey, Surrey
bu: 31 Mar 1947-Ottershaw

+ Helen Louisa HAYNES 
b: 1880
d: 15 Apr 1952-Croydon
bu: 19 Apr 1952-Ottershaw

 Edith May OTTAWAY 
b: 1908-Tithe Barn Cottages, Longford, Middlesex
d: maybe 13 Feb 1975-Melbourne Australia
bu: Australia

 Dorothy Helen OTTAWAY 
b: 8 Mar 1910
d: 1998-Seaford Sussex

 William Frederick OTTAWAY 
b: 17 Jul 1913-Worthing, Sussex
d: 18 Jun 1998-Chertsey
bu: Ottershaw

 Marjorie Elsie OTTAWAY 
b: 4 Aug 1915-Haslemere, Surrey
d: Jun 2019-Seaford Sussex

 Winifred Mary OTTAWAY 
b: 22 Sep 1917-Ottershaw



Descendants of Thomas OTTAWAY 23 September 2021

5

 Thomas OTTAWAY 
b: 3 Mar 1885-Ottershaw
d: 1953-Ottershaw
bu: 1953-Ottershaw

+ Kate RAMSEY 
b: 1884
d: 1967-Ottershaw
bu: 1967-Ottershaw

 Frank Bennett OTTAWAY 
b: 1907-Ottershaw, Surrey
d: 1918-Union Road Ottershaw
bu: 3 Jun 1918-Ottershaw

 Mary Edith OTTAWAY 
b: 22 Jan 1914-Ottershaw

 Alfred OTTAWAY 
b: 1915-Ottershaw
d: 1 Dec 1984-Ottershaw
bu: 1984-Ottershaw

 Katherine Nora OTTAWAY 
b: 1 Jan 1919-Ottershaw
d: ABT

 Thomas George OTTAWAY 
b: 1921-Ottershaw
d: Jan 1924-School Cottage Ottershaw
bu: 30 Jan 1924-Ottershaw

 Elsie Rose OTTAWAY 
b: 1923-Ottershaw

 Alan George OTTAWAY 
b: 14 Jun 1924-Ottershaw

 Brian Frederick OTTAWAY 
b: 1929-Ottershaw

 Frederick OTTAWAY 
b: 1888-Ottershaw
d: 1892-Ottershaw
bu: 8 Nov 1892-Ottershaw



Descendants of Thomas OTTAWAY 23 September 2021

6

 Herbert OTTAWAY 
b: 1890-Ottershaw
d: ABT

+ Louise  

 Murdoch OTTAWAY 
b: 19xx 1910-1930

 Stephen Herbert OTTAWAY 
b: 1914

 Edith Mary OTTAWAY 
b: 1893-Ottershaw
d: ABT

+ Harry EDWARDS 
d: Australia

 (AYU) EDWARDS 

 (AYU) EDWARDS 

 (Edmond) Foundling 
b: 1889

+ Charlotte UNDERWOOD 
b: 4 Dec 1869-Ottershaw
m: 11 May 1895-Ottershaw   Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
d: 21 Jun 1935-Holly Brox, Ottershaw
bu: 30 Jun 1935-Ottershaw

 Alice OTTAWAY 
b: 22 Dec 1895-Ottershaw
d: 12 Aug 1972-Ottershaw
bu: 1972-Ottershaw

+ Arthur Leonard LAYZELL 
b: 14 Oct 1892
m: 5 Aug 1922-Ottershaw
d: 20 Oct 1982-Ottershaw
bu: 1982-Ottershaw

 Geoffrey LAYZELL 



Descendants of Thomas OTTAWAY 23 September 2021

7

 Audrey Alice LAYZELL 

 Ernest LAYZELL 

 Rose OTTAWAY 
b: 1898-Ottershaw
d: 10 Jan 1973-London

+ John Colbran EASTES 
b: 1898
m: 4 Aug 1928-Ottershaw
d: 14 Mar 1969-London

 Robert D'Estes EASTES 
b: 18 Mar 1930-Ottershaw
d: 14 Jan 2001-Fleet Hampshire
bu: Jan 2001-Ottersahw

 Rosemary EASTES 
d: 28 Feb 1969-London

 Robert George Victor OTTAWAY 
b: 1900-Ottershaw
d: 1945-Singapore
bu: 24 Dec 1945-Ottershaw

+ Kate PURBRICK 
b: 1905
m: 15 Aug 1931-Ottershaw
d: ABT

 John (Jack) OTTAWAY 
b: 1867-Chobham    Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
d: Mar 1957-Brox Farm, Ottershaw
bu: 29 Mar 1957-Ottershaw

+ Caroline ROWE 
b: 1868-Langham, Norfolk
m: 31 Mar 1887-Ottershaw
d: 1898-Ottershaw
bu: 2 Apr 1898

 Ethel May OTTAWAY 
b: 1887-Ottershaw



Descendants of Thomas OTTAWAY 23 September 2021

8

 Charles Frederick OTTAWAY 
b: 2 Jan 1889-Ottershaw

 Elsie Maud OTTAWAY 
b: 1891-Ottershaw

+ George PURBRICK 

+ Ellen Louisa  
b: abt 1879
m: 1901
d: Dec 1948-Brox Farm, Ottershaw
bu: 31 Dec 1948-Ottershaw

 Mabel Annie OTTAWAY 
b: 21 Sep 1904-Ottershaw, Surrey
d: 20 Sep 1985-Woking

+ Harold CRANSTON 
b: 20 Dec 1906-Addlestone, Surrey
m: 17 Nov 1934-Ottershaw
d: 31 Aug 1991-Addlestone, Surrey

 Roy CRANSTON 
b: 28 Apr 1936-Addlestone, Surrey

 Eric CRANSTON 
b: 14 May 1938-Addlestone, Surrey

 Henry John OTTAWAY 
b: 1903-Ottershaw
d: abt 1967-Ottershaw

+ Mary Ada  
b: 1896
d: 11 Aug 1943-Ottershaw
bu: Aug 1943-Ottershaw

 Bernard Arthur John OTTAWAY 
b: 1926
d: 1991-Ottershaw

 Raymond Henry OTTAWAY 
b: 1928



Descendants of Thomas OTTAWAY 23 September 2021

9

 Eunice Jean OTTAWAY 
b: 1930/1

 Anthony Peter OTTAWAY 
b: 1932
d: 1999-Ottershaw

+ Violet Annie  
m: 20 Jul 1945-is this true??

 Richard William OTTAWAY 
b: 20 Jul 1945

 Margaret Ann OTTAWAY 
b: 27 Oct 1946

 Francis John OTTAWAY 
b: 1906-Ottershaw
d: ABT

 Kathleen Ellen OTTAWAY 
b: 1907-Ottershaw
d: ABT

+ (AYU) LOMAS 

 William Jack OTTAWAY 
b: 1908-Ottershaw
d: ABT

 Herbert Edward OTTAWAY 
b: 1910-Ottershaw
bu: ABT

 Dorothy Louise OTTAWAY 
b: 1912-Ottershaw
d: ABT

 Margaret Elizabeth OTTAWAY 
b: 1915
d: 1990's

+ Wellesley POOLE 
m: 7 Jul 1949-Ottershaw



Descendants of Thomas OTTAWAY 23 September 2021

10

 Ronald Arthur OTTAWAY 
b: 1918-Ottershaw

+ Louisa Ellen  

 Ellen OTTAWAY 
b: Mar 1866-Reg at Chertsey

 Frances OTTAWAY 
b: Nov 1823-Chobham

 Jemima OTTAWAY 
b: 1828-Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
d: 1899-Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
bu: 6 Dec 1899-Ottershaw

 Joshua OTTAWAY 
b: 1829-Regtd at Chertsey, Surrey
d: 1903-Brox Road Ottershaw
bu: 2 Jan 1904-Ottershaw

 Emily OTTAWAY 
b: 1864-Chobham     6 1864 Reg At Chertsey

+ Thomas CHAMBERLAIN 
b: 1868-Addlestone, Surrey
m: 2 Apr 1892-Ottershaw

 Prepared 23 September 2021 by:



Index of Names 23 September 2021

11

<NO SURNAME>
Ellen Louisa (b. 1879) . . . 8
Louisa Ellen . . . 10
Louise . . . 6
Mary Ada (b. 1896) . . . 8
Sarah . . . 1
Violet Annie . . . 9

AYU
AYU . . . 2

CHAMBERLAIN
Thomas (b. 1868) . . . 10

CHOAT
Charlotte (b. 1867) . . . 3

CRANE
William . . . 1

CRANSTON
Eric (b. 1938) . . . 8
Harold (b. 1906) . . . 8
Roy (b. 1936) . . . 8

EASTES
John Colbran (b. 1898) . . . 7
Robert D'Estes (b. 1930) . . . 7
Rosemary . . . 7

EDWARDS
(AYU) . . . 6
Harry . . . 6

FOUNDLING
(Edmond) (b. 1889) . . . 6

HAYNES
Helen Louisa (b. 1880) . . . 4

ISAAC
Florence Mary (b. 1890) . . . 3

LAYZELL
Arthur Leonard (b. 1892) . . . 6
Audrey Alice . . . 7
Ernest . . . 7
Geoffrey . . . 6

LOMAS
(AYU) . . . 9

MEPHAN
Mary Ann (b. 1856) . . . 4

OTTAWAY
Alan George (b. 1924) . . . 5
Alfred (b. 1915) . . . 5
Alice (b. 1895) . . . 6
Anthony Peter (b. 1932) . . . 9
Bernard Arthur John (b. 1926) . . . 8
Brian Frederick (b. 1929) . . . 5
Charles Frederick (b. 1889) . . . 8
Dorothy Helen (b. 1910) . . . 4
Dorothy Louise (b. 1912) . . . 9
Edith Mary (b. 1893) . . . 6
Edith May (b. 1908) . . . 4
Eliza (b. 1832) . . . 1
Eliza (b. 1850) . . . 3
Elizabeth . . . 3
Elizabeth (b. 1811) . . . 2
Ellen (b. 1866) . . . 10
Elsie Maud (b. 1891) . . . 8

Elsie Rose (b. 1923) . . . 5
Emily (b. 1864) . . . 10
Ethel May (b. 1887) . . . 7
Eunice Jean (b. 1930) . . . 9
Frances (b. 1823) . . . 10
Francis (b. 1852) . . . 3
Francis John (b. 1906) . . . 9
Frank Bennett (b. 1907) . . . 5
Frederick (b. 1883) . . . 3
Frederick (b. 1888) . . . 5
Frederick James Herbert (b. 1930) . . . 3
George (b. 1844) . . . 2
Harriet (b. 1855) . . . 3
Henry John (b. 1903) . . . 8
Herbert (b. 1890) . . . 6
Herbert Edward (b. 1910) . . . 9
James . . . 3
James (b. 1839) . . . 1
James (b. 1848) . . . 2
Jane (b. 1803) . . . 1
Jane (b. 1805) . . . 1
Jemima (b. 1828) . . . 10
John (Jack) (b. 1867) . . . 7
Joseph (b. 1808) . . . 1
Joshua (b. 1829) . . . 10
Katherine Nora (b. 1919) . . . 5
Kathleen Ellen (b. 1907) . . . 9
Lotte Hannah May (b. 1892) . . . 3
Mabel Annie (b. 1904) . . . 8
Margaret Ann (b. 1946) . . . 9
Margaret Elizabeth (b. 1915) . . . 9
Marjorie Elsie (b. 1915) . . . 4
Mary (b. 1815) . . . 2
Mary Edith (b. 1914) . . . 5
Murdoch . . . 6
Oscar . . . 3
Raymond Henry (b. 1928) . . . 8
Rhoda (b. 1880) . . . 2
Richard William (b. 1945) . . . 9
Robert (b. 1846) . . . 1
Robert George Victor (b. 1900) . . . 7
Ronald Arthur (b. 1918) . . . 10
Rose (b. 1898) . . . 7
Stephen (b. 1859) . . . 4
Stephen Herbert (b. 1914) . . . 6
Thomas (b. 1777) . . . 1
Thomas (b. 1857) . . . 3
Thomas (b. 1885) . . . 5
Thomas George (b. 1921) . . . 5
William (b. 1806) . . . 1
William (b. 1817) . . . 2
William (b. 1834) . . . 1
William (b. 1846) . . . 2
William (b. 1872) . . . 2
William (b. 1883) . . . 4
William Frederick (b. 1913) . . . 4
William Jack (b. 1908) . . . 9
Winifred Mary (b. 1917) . . . 4

PIPER



Index of Names 23 September 2021

12

(AYU) . . . 4
J . . . 4

POOLE
Wellesley . . . 9

PURBRICK
George . . . 8
Kate (b. 1905) . . . 7

RAMSEY
Kate (b. 1884) . . . 5

ROWE
Caroline (b. 1868) . . . 7

SALE
Lydia (b. 1778) . . . 1

STENT
Emma (b. 1849) . . . 2

TAYLOR
Mary (b. 1823) . . . 2

UNDERWOOD
Charlotte (b. 1869) . . . 6

WETHERILL
Betsy Hannah (b. 1852) . . . 2



Index of Places 23 September 2021

13

1990's . . . 9
Addlestone

Green Lane . . . 3
Australia . . . 4, 6
Battersea . . . 3
Bray Berkshire . . . 2
Brox Road Ottershaw . . . 10
Chertsey . . . 4
Chobham . . . 1–2, 10
Chobham     6 1864 Reg At Chertsey . . . 10
Chobham    Reg At Chertsey . . . 3
Chobham  Egham  Reg at Chertsey 3 1848 . . . 2
Chobham  Reg At Chertsey 3 1846 . . . 1
Chobham  Reg Chertsey March 1844 . . . 1
Chobham Reg At Chertsey . . . 2
Croydon . . . 4
Fleet Hampshire . . . 7
is this true?? . . . 9
London . . . 7
Longcross . . . 4
Melbourne Australia . . . 4
Middlesex

Longford
Tithe Barn Cottages . . . 4

Norfolk
Langham . . . 7

Ottersahw . . . 7
Ottershaw . . . 2–10

Brox Farm . . . 7–8
Holly Brox . . . 4, 6

Ottershaw Church . . . 4
Reg at Chertsey . . . 10
School Cottage Ottershaw . . . 5
Seaford Sussex . . . 4
Singapore . . . 7
South Wales . . . 3
St John's Baptist  Woking . . . 2
Surrey . . . 1

Addlestone . . . 8, 10
Chobham    Regtd at Chertsey . . . 2, 4, 7
Chobham Regtd at Chertsey . . . 3
Haslemere . . . 4
Ottershaw . . . 3, 5, 8
Ottershaw   Regtd at Chertsey . . . 6
Ottershaw Regtd at Chertsey . . . 4
Ottershaw.... Regtd At Chertsey . . . 4
Regtd at Chertsey . . . 3, 10

Sussex
Worthing . . . 4

Sydney
North Ryde

Northerfn Suburbs Memorial Gardens . . . 3
Union Road Ottershaw . . . 5
Wandsworth . . . 2
Woking . . . 2, 8


